Rule 4 49C

(a} Insert full name of
company

{b) Insert full name{s) and
address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and reference (if
any)

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

4988340

(a) GL ASTROUD LTD

We (b)

Gary Steven Pettit of PBC Business Recovery & Insolvency Limited, 9-10 Scirocco Close,
Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP and Gavin Geoffrey Bates of PBC Business Recovery &
Insclvency Limited, 9-10 Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

the hquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under section 192 of the

Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 04 June 2015 to 03 June 2016

Signed L( duvé

Date lS{Ql'thlé.

Gavin Geoffrey Bate

PEC Business Recovery & Insolvency Limited
9-10 Sciroccco Close

Moulton Park

Northampton

NN3 6AP

TUESDAY

Bl

EN

19/07/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

#10



GLA Stroud Limited — In Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Annual Report to Members and Creditors

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name

Registered office

Former registered office
Registered number

Joint Liquidators

Liguidators’ address

Date of appointment

GLA Stroud Limited

For the year ending 3 June 2016

910 Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

Kilshane, 22 Ise Road, Kettering, Northants, NN15 7DX

04988340

Gary S Pettit and Gavin G Bates

9/10 Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

4 June 2014

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach my receipts and payments account for the period from 4 June 2015 to 3 June 2018

ASSETS
Statement of Affairs Realised
£ £
Motor Vehicles 19,750 23,573
Book Debts 57,925 55,165
Tax Refund - 220
Cash at Bank 1,957 1,927
Bank Interest Gross - 94
Refund to Company - 564
Furntture & Equipment - 401
Retentions 2,264 -
Future Retentions 1 26,854
Total 81,897 108,798

The asset position has remained unchanged since my last report

Bank Interest Gross

I have recewed £89 30 in respect of bank interest

PBC Business Recovery and Insolvency Limuted, 9/10 Sciroceo Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

fcl 01604 212150 Fax 01604 493008

c-mail info@pbebusinessrecovery vo vk www phebusinessrecovery co uk
Gary Pettit 15 heensed m the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Logland and Wales
Gavin Bates 1s heensed in the UK by the Assoctation of Chartered Certified Acvountants
PBC and PBC Business Recovery and Insolvency arc the tradimg names of PBC Business Recovery and Insolvency 1 td, company
number 03869807, registered in England and Wales,
Registered office 9/10, Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6ADP




Directors’ Loans

| previously reported the directors’ were the only employees’ of the company and any amounts due
to them in respect of therr claims were set off against ther directors' loan accounts However, |
have since been advised by the Redundancy Payments Office that the amounts owed to the
company by the directors’ were not set off agamst ther employee entitiements, despite being
advised of the position Therefore the directors’ loans remain unsettled and | have instructed
solicitors to assist with the recovery of the outstanding amounts

LIABILITIES
Secured Liabilities

An examination of the company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies,
showed that the company has not granted any debentures

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated £6,395 in preferential creditors and | have receved a clam of
£623 60 from the Redundancy Payments Office in respect of the employees’ preferential claims

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £172,741 owed to HM Revenue & Customms HMRC's provisional
clam of £618,082 has been receved However, ther clam includes amounts owing In the
preceding company voluntary arrangement, which 1s included on the statement of affars, under
‘shortfall to CVA creditors’ | have recently requested HMRC to submit therr final clam in the
Iiquidation, less the amount of the distnbubion receved from the arrangement

Shortfall to Creditors Bound by Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA)

You will recall that prior to the liquidation the company was subject to a CVA which subsequently
falled The statement of affairs included a ‘Shortfall to CVA Creditors’ estmated at £405,549 This
amount had been calculated by estimating the potential dividend payable to the creditors, from the
funds held in the CVA A distnibution of 15 16p In the £ was paid to the CVA unsecured creditors
on 16 January 2015 The total shortfall to CVA creditors, less the distnibution paid, amounts to
£411,583 62 and | have admitted the claims accordingly

Unsecured Creditors
The statement of affairs included 5 unsecured creditors with an estmated total liabilty of £31,318 |

have recewved claims from 2 creditors at a total of £23,592 59 There are 5 creditors who have not
yet submitted a clam, which are estimated to amount to £25,411 91




INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

Within six months of my appointment as joint iquidator, { am required to submit a confidential report
to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course
of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him
unfit to be concemned with the management of the company | would confirm that my report has
been submitted

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previcusly authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000 plus VAT and disbursements for
asststance with the statement of affars and producing and circulating the notices for the meetings
of members and credrtors prior to my appomntment at a meeting held on 4 June 2014

The fee for the statement of affairs and meetings was paid from first realisations on appontment
and s shown in the enclosed recelpts and payments account

LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 4 June 2014 to be
drawn on a time cost basis My total ime costs to date amount to £22,815 55

The above 18 inclusive of an amount of £9,364 76 that was charged in the period between 4 June
2105 and 3 June 2016

| have drawn £18,471 84 to date A schedule of my time costs incurred to date 15 attached to this
report

A description of the routine work undertaken in the lquidation to date 15 as follows

1 Admrmistration and Planning
s Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalites of appointment
¢  Statutory notifications and advertising
e  Preparing documentation required
+  Dealing with all routine correspondence
« Mamtaining physical case files and electronic case details
. Review and storage
s Case bordereau
» Case planning and administration
+  Preparing reports to members and creditors
e Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

2 Cashienng
 Maintaining and managing the liquidator's cashbook and bank account

»  Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met



3 Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor information

Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors

4 Investigations
s« Review and storage of books and records
e  Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualfication Act
e  Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions
s Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a figuidator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assets
«  Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts
+ Liaising with agents regarding the chattel assets

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals together with an explanatory note which shows the PBC fee policy are
enclosed Further coples are available upon request

LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

My expenses to date amount to £737 and | have drawn these in full

No expenses have been incurred in the penod between 4 June 2015 and 3 June 2016

The following agents or professional advisors have been utfised in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Lesle Keats Surveyors Fixed Fee
Eddisons Valuers Percentage of realisations

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of therr experience and abllity to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circurnstances of this case

FURTHER INFORMATICN

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% In
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the
Liguidator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (Iincluding the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount




#f

and/or basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a
similar apphcation to court within the same time limit

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

It 1s likely a distnbution will be made to creditors and | am currently adjudicating creditor clams in
thus respect

SUMMARY

The hquidation will remain open until the directors’ loans have been seftled Once this has been
dealt with the iguidation will be finalised and our files will be closed

Should you have any quenes regarding this matter please contact Jenny Gent at the office for
which the details are on the front page of this report

IOV

ARY S PETTIT
Joint Liquidator




G L A Stroud Ltd - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 04 June 2015 To 03 June 2016

SofAf As Previously 04/06/15 Total £
Reported to
03/06/16
RECEIPTS

19,750 Motor Vehicles 23,573 00 NIL 23,573 00
57,925 Book Debts 55,164 60 NIL 55,164 60
NIL Tax Refund 21998 NIL 21998
1,957 Cash at Bank 1,927 11 NIL 1,927 11
NIL Bank interest Gross 36 24 5779 94 03
NIL Refund to Company 563 67 NIL 563 67
NIL Furniture & Equipment 401 00 NIL 401 00
2,264 Retentions NIL NIL NIL
1 Future Retentions 26,854 32 NIL 26,854 32
81,897 108,739 92 57 79 108,797 71

PAYMENTS
Debt Collection Fees 2,500 00 NIL 2,600 00
Statement of Affars Fee 5,000 00 NIL 5,000 Q0
Office Holders Fees 10,53167 7,940 27 18,471 94
Office Holders Expenses 736 40 090 737 30
Agents/Maluers Fees (1) 6,585 64 NIL 6,585 64
Storage Costs 13366 NIL 13366
Insurance of Assets 082 62 NIL 982 62
Settlement of Distrant 8,133 00 NIL 8,133 00
Statement of Affars Expenses 88 00 NIL 88 00
Secured Creditors 3,822 18 NIL 3,822 18
Vat Receivable 52673 (23 99) 50274
Specific Bond NiL 22200 222 00
39,039 90 8,139 18 47,179 08
CASH IN HAND 69,700 02 (8,081 39) 61,618 63




Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration Schedule

G L A Stroud Ltd

Between 04 June 2014 and 03 June 2016

Classification of Partner/{ Manager] Other Senior{ Assistants &| Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 830 680 24 30 10 50 49 90 8,493 31 170 21
Planning
Investigations 030 070 700 000 800 1,137 86 142 23
Realisations 330 230 27 60 000 3320 5,170 88 15575
Trading 0 Q0 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 100 2860 22 00 070 26 30 3,718 64 141 39
Case Spectfic 000 120 2770 360 32 50 4,294 86 132 15
Matters
Distnbutions 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total hours 12 90 13 60 108 60 14 80 149 80
Time costs 4,856 59| 3,677 44 13,279 88 1,001 63 2281555
Average hourly 376 48 270 40 122 28 67 68 152 21
rate
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Mileage 3156 315
Advertising 288 00 288 00
Cheque fee 28 00 28 Q0
Postage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery 36 15 36 15
Bordereau 27200 27200
Insolv Case Administration Fee 110 Q0 11000
Totals 737.30 737 30
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 149 90
Total value of tme spent to 03 June 2016 £ 22,815 55
Total Joint Liquidators’ fees charged to 03 June 2016 £

18,471 94




Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration Schedule

G L A Stroud Ltd

Between 04 June 2015 and 03 June 2016

Classification of Partnerl] Manager; Other Senior] Assistants &) Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 330 290 13 10 360 22 90 3,782 35 165 17
Planning
Investigations 000 010 020 000 030 56 47 188 24
Realisations 090 110 16 60 000 18 60 2,638 69 141 86
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors C 00 130 980 030 11 40 1,526 61 133 91
Case Specific 000 050 840 160 10 50 1,360 64 129 58
Matters
Distributions 000 000 0 Q0 000 000 000 000
Total hours 420 5980 48 10 550 63 70
Time costs 1,581 22| 1,595 36 5,864 16 324 02 9,364 76
Average hourly 376 48 27040 121 92 58 91 147 01
rate
Descrnption Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
0 00 000
Totals 000 000
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administening the Assignment Hours 63 70
Total value of time spent to 03 June 2016 £ 9,364 76
Total Joint Liguidators’ fees charged to 03 June 2016 £

18,471 94




11

21

22

23

24

31

32

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest In the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration
of the nsclvency practitioner appointed to act as hquidator  The Insolvency
legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the
basis of the hquidator’s fees This guide 1s intended to help creditars be aware of
their nghts to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed
and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the hquidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive

Ligudation procedure

Liquidation (or ‘winding up') 15 the most common type of corporate insolvency
procedure Liguidation 1s the formal winding up of a company's affars entailing the
realisation of tts assets and the distnbution of the proceeds In a prescnbed order of
prionty  Ligquidation may be either voluntary, when it 1s instituted by resolution of the
shareholders, or compulsory, when it i1s instituted by order of the court

Voluntary hguidation 1s the more common of the two  An insolvent voluntary
liguidation 1s called a creditors’ voluntary liguidation (often abbreviated to *CVL') In
this type of iguidatron an insolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the
creditors can vote on the appointment of the iquidator at the first meeting of creditors

in a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the function of iquidator 1s, in mast
cases, Initially performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the
official receiver The official receiver is an officer of the court and an official belonging
to The Insolvency Service In most compulsory hquidations, the official recever
becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there
are significant assets an insolvency practtioner will usually be appeinted to act as
lIiquidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for
the purpose or directly by The Insclvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State
Where an insolvency practitoner 1s not appointed the official receiver remams
liquidator

Where a compulsory hquidation follows immediately on an administration the court
may appoint the former administrator to act as hquidator  In such cases the official
receiver does not become fiquidator An administrator may also subsequently act as
hquidator in a CVL

The liguidation committee

In a ligwdation {(whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the nght to
appoint a committee called the liguidation commitiee, with a mintimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the
hquidator's fees The committes I1s usually established at the creditors’ meeting which
appomts the lguidator, but in cases where a liquidation follows iImmediately on an
admerustration any committee established for the purposes of the admimistration will
continue In being as the quidation committee

The liguidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment (or his appointment if that 1s later), and subsequent meelings must be
held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a
member of the committee, or when the iquidator decides he needs to hold one The
lquidator 15 required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the



41

42

43

44

progress of the iquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise This provides an
opportunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency
and the level of the iquidator's fees

Fuang the hquidator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the iquidator's remuneration is set out in Rules 4 127 — 4 1278 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remunerafien shall be fixed

* as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realsed or distnbuted or
both,

» Dby reference to the time properly given by the hquidator and his staff in attending
to matters ansing in the liquidation, or

= as a set amount

Any combmatron of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and dfferent bases may be used for different things done by the
liquidator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the iguidator

It 1s for the iquidation commuttee (if there 15 one) to determine on which of these
bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where 1t 1s fixed as a
percentage, it 1s for the commuttee to deternine the percentage or percentages to be
appled Rule 4 127 says that in arnving at its decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matters

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the hiquidator in
connection with the insalvency,

» the effectiveness with which the iquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carned out, his duties,

+ the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

If there 15 no hguidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the iquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting
of creditors  The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee A resolution specifying the terms on which the hquidator s to be
remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the liquidator

If the remuneration 1s not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways
Ina CVL, it will be fixed by the court on application by the hiquidator, but the liquidator
may not make such an application unless he has first tned to get his remuneration
fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and in any case not later
than 18 months after his appomtment In a compulsory hqudation, it will be n
accordance with a scale set out In the Rules

Where the hiquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the hquidator
had acted as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration
continues to apply in the hquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below)

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the
basis of the hquidator's remuneration was fixed, the hiquidator may request that it be
changed The request must be made to the same body as initially approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal approval




6.1

611

6.2

63
631

What informatien should be provided by the hquidator?
When fixing bases of remuneration

When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the liquidator
should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the
creditors to make an informed judgement as o whether the basis sought s
appropnate having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent
of the information provided will depend on the stage duning the conduct of the case at
which approval 1s being sought The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested
format for the proviston of informatron

If any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a time costs basis, the lquidator should
provide detalls of the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates, split by
grades of staff, of those people who have been or who are likely to be involved in the
time coslts aspects of the case

The hquidator should also provide detarls and the cost of any work that has been or 1s
intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the liguidator
or his or her staff

If work has already been carnied out, the hqwdator should state the proposed charge
for the period to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the
period and how 1t was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be
assessed and whether the proposed charge 1s reasonable in the circumstances of the
case Where the proposed charge i1s calculated on a tme costs basis, the iquidator
should disclose the tme spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases splt
by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate activity The liquidator should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carried out by the liquidator or his or her staff

After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The hiquidator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals
(see paragraph 7 1 below) When reporting periodically to creditors, in addition to the
matters specified in paragraph 71, the liquidator should provide an explanation of
what has been achieved in the peniod under review and how 1t was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able
ta understand whather the remuneration charged 18 reasonable in the arcumstances
of the case (whilst recognising that the liquidator must fulfil certan statutory
obligations and regulatory requirements that might be percerved as bringing no added
value for the estate) Where any remuneration 1s on a time costs basis, the iquidator
should disclose the charge in respect of the peniod, the time spent and the average
charge-oul rates, in larger cases splt by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate
activity if there have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the penod
under review, rales should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the pertods
applicable The hquidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that
has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carmed out by the liquidator or
tus or her staff

Disbursements and other expenses

Costs met by and reimbursed to the hiquidator In connection with the hquidation
should be appropnate and reasonable Such costs will fall Into two categones

= Category 1 disbursements These are ¢osts where there 18 specific expenditure
directly referable both to the iquidation and a payment to an independent third
party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed to the
liquidator or his or her staff




632

71

72

73

« Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the
hquidation but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the liguidation on a proper and
reasonable basts, for example, business mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prnor approval, although the
liqudator should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as
any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be drawn If they have been
approved in the same manner as the iquidater's remuneration When seeking
approval, the iguidator should explan, for each category of expense, the basis on
which the charge 1s being made

The following are not pernussible

» acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,

s an administration fee or charge addiional to the liquidator's remuneration,

« recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental,
depreciation and finance charges

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the iquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives
remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the
amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there 1s one), to any meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and In any reports he
sends to creditors

Progress reports and requests for further information

The hquidator 1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports
must Include

» details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the iquidator (or if not fixed at
the date of the report, the steps taken durning the pernod’of the report to fix 1t),

+« f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the penod of the
report, Irrespective of whether it was actually paid dunng that period (except
where it 1s fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the period of the report),

+ Ifthe report s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged during the penods covered by the previous reports,
together with a description of the work done dunng those penods, irespective of
whether payment was actually made during the period of the report,

» a slatement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator dunng the period of the
report, irespective of whether payment was actually made duning that penod,

« a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 7 2, and their nght to challenge the liquidator's remuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report {or 7 business days where the report
has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive the liquidator's
resignation) a creditor may request the hiquidator to provide further information about
the remuneration and expenses set out 1n the report A request must be in wnting,
and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of unsecured creditors {including himself) or the
permission of the court

The hguidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that

¢ the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or



92

93

94

+ disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the lquidation or might be
expected to lead to violence agamnst any person, or

» the lquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiahty in relation to the
Information requested,

m which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the hquidator's refusal to provide
the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time hmit for the provision of
the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The hguidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free
of charge, upon request by any credrtor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s —

» the total number of hours spent on the case by the iquidator or staff assigned to
the case,

» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

» the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The pertod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment
to the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the
liquidator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
liquidator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor i1s dissatisfied?

Except In cases where there 1s a iquidation committee it 1s the creditors as a body
who have authorily to approve the iquidator's fees To enable them to carry out this
function they may require the iquidator to call a creditors’ meeting  In order to do this
at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with the request, which
must be made to the liquidator in writing

If a creditor believes that the liguidator's remuneration s too high, the basis 1s
Inappropnate, or the expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances
excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (Including
himseif) agree, or he has the permission of the court Any such application must be
made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the liquidator's progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in question is first
reported {see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the apphcation
{which it may If it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give
the hgquidator a copy of the apphcation and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the apphcant
and not out of the assets of the insolvent company




10

1

12,

What f the liquidator i1s dissatisfied?

If the hquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the iquidation commuttee, or
in the preceding administration, 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is
inappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors  If he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the lguidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding admunistration or n
accordance with the statutory scale 1s insufficient, or that the basis used fo fix it 1s
inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the
basis changed |f he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or
more of its members to appear or be represented at the court heanng  If there 1s no
committee, the liquidator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the
creditors as the court may drrect, and they may nominate one ar more of their number
to appear or be represented The court may order the costs lo be paid out of the
assets

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the iquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entitled to
be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the
Rules Usually, however, the hquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with
charged assets with the secured creditor concerned

Where two (or more) joint iquidators are appointed it 1s for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportoned Any dispute
between them may be referred to the court, the committee or a meeting of creditors

If the appointed hquidator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the committee, the
creditors or the court

If a new liguidator 1s appointed In place of another, any determination, resolution or
court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have
effect in relation to the remuneration of the new liquidator until a further determination,
resolution or court order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act
before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount
was set, apphcation may be made for a determination of the amount that should be
paid to the outgoing iquidator The application must be made to the same body as
approved the remuneration Where the outgoing liquidator and the incoming liquidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportonment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available
themselves to pay for the iquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of
the assets, either because they are deficient or because it 1s uncertain whether the
work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors  Arrangements of this kind are
sometimes made to fund htigation or investigations into the affars of the msolvent
company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between
the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules
relating to remuneration

Effective date

This guide apphes where a company goes inte liqudation on or after 1
November 2011



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR PBC

Business Recovery
& Insolvency

introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in Aprid 2010 for insolvency appointments commenced from
that time in order to allow more flexibility on how an office holder's fees are charged to a case This
sheet explains how we may apply the alternative fee bases The new legislation allows different fee
bases to be used for different tasks wathin the same appointment The basis or combination of bases
set for a particular appointment are subject to approval, generally by a committee if one I1s appointed
by the creditors, fathing which the creditors in general meeting, or the court Further details about how
an office holder's fees are approved for each case type are available in a senes of guides 1ssued with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) A hard copy may be requested from PBC, 9/10, Scirocco
Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be
provided to any committee and also to each creditor The report will provide a breakdown of the
remuneration drawn and time costs Incurred and will also enable the recipients to see the average
rates of such costs Under the new legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek
further information and chalienge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees
drawn In the period of the report  Once the time to challenge the office holder’s remuneration for the
period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannct subsequently be challenged

Under the old legislation, which shil applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 Apnil
2010, there 1s no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged

Time cost basis

This i1s the basis that we use in the majonty of cases and we use charge out rates appropriate to the
skills and expenence of a member of staff and the work that they perform  This 1s combined with the
amount of tme that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to

explain the work undertaken

Charge-out Rates

Grade of staff Charge-out rates per hour, Previous charge our rate
{wef 31March 2013) per hour
£ £
Partner — appointment taker 377 250-362
Sentor Manager 271 260
Manager 176 176
Supervisor/Senior Administrator 125 75-125
Case Administrator 119 55-120
Junior Case Administrator 55 55
Other clencal/administrative staff 44 42




These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 31 March each year and are adjusted to take
account of inflation and the firm's overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computenised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that ime Each unit of ime is 6 minutes
The work I1s recorded under the following categones

«  Administration and Pianning
s Investigations

» Realisation of Assets

« Employee matters

e Creditors

s Trading

Percentage basis

The new legisiation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which
the office holder has to deal Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets
Where we would like to realise any asset or type of assets on a percentage basis we will provide
further information explaiming why we think that this basis 1s appropriate and ask creditors to approve
the basis

Fixed fee

The new legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks Where we would like to charge a set amount for a task or different set amounts for
different tasks we will provide further information explaining why we think that this basis 1s appropriate
and ask creditors to approve the basis

All bases

The officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the
prevaling rate However, following the “Paymex” court decision, all fees charged on voluntary
arrangements are zero-rated for VAT purposes

Agents’ Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

e Solicitors/Legal Advisors
* Auchoneers/Valuers

s Accountants

e Quantty Surveyors

» Estate Agents

o Other Specialist Advisors



Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) the basis of disbursement allocation in
respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the
estate must be fully disclosed to creditors Disbursements are categonised as either Category 1 or
Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an mvoice from a third party, which is either in the name
of the estate or PBC, In the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be
directly atinbuted to, the estate These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without
the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made
payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of
category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, extermal storage,
specific bond insurance and company search fees

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to
the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors 1n advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, Internal room hire,
internal storage and mileage

We charge for the following Category 2 disbursements

Room Hire 40 00 Per formal meeting at firm's offices

Case Fille Storage & ; 2000 Storage of case flles for 6 years after case

Destruction closure and final shredding — per case (Min
up to 4 case files) Additional files charged at
£5 each

Mileage 045 Per mile travelled

Cash usage fee 7 00/17 00 Use of office account funds to meet direct

estate liability when estate funds not available,
the higher amount wili be charged if the cash
paid 1s above £750

Card printing 017 Per sheet

Digital photographs 050 High Resolufion digital photographs - each
Electoral Database | 100 Use of commercial database of electoral rolls
Search

Archive boxes 500 Per box

Files & dividers 350 Per file

Labels 0 50 Per sheet used

Photocopying 015 Per sheet used




